
Local Plan Task 
Group
Agenda

Thursday, 13th February, 2020
at 10.00 am

in the

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn





King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200

30 January 2020

Dear Member

Local Plan Task Group

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Task Group which will 
be held on Thursday, 13th February, 2020 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the 
business shown below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Apologies  

2.  Notes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 6 - 9)

3.  Matters Arising  

4.  Declarations of Interest  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Members should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting.

5.  Urgent Business  



To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.

6.  Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34  

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken.

7.  Chair's Correspondence (if any)  

8.  Draft Policy LP11 - Disused Railway Trackways  (Pages 10 - 17)

9.  Draft Policy LP12 - Transportation Policy  (Pages 18 - 43)

10.  Draft Policy LP13 - Parking Provision in New Development  
(Pages 44 - 52)

11.  Draft Policy LP14 - Coastal Areas  (Pages 53 - 61)

12.  Draft Policy LP18 - Environment, Design and Amenity  (Pages 62 - 69)

13.  Draft Policy LP23 - Protection of Local Open Space (previously DM22)  
(Pages 70 - 74)

14.  Draft Policy LP24 - Habitats Regulation Assessment (HRA) (formerly part 
of DM19)  (Pages 75 - 82)

15.  Local Development Scheme 2020  (Pages 83 - 95)

16.  Neighbourhood Plan Update  (Pages 96 - 97)

17.  Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on Wednesday 4 March 
2020 at 11.00 am in Meeting Room 2-4, Second Floor, King’s Court, Chapel 
Street, King’s Lynn.

To:

Local Plan Task Group: R Blunt, F Bone, A Bubb, C J Crofts, M de Whalley, 
C Joyce, J Moriarty, T Parish, S Sandell and D Tyler



Officers:
Katie Evans, Assistant Planner
Alex Fradley, Principal Planner (Policy)
Alan Gomm, Planning Policy Manager
Peter Jermany, Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management Officer



1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on 
Wednesday, 4th December, 2019 at 11.15 am in the Kempe Room, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT:
Councillors R Blunt (Chair), F Bone, A Bubb, C J Crofts, M de Whalley, A Kemp, 

J Moriarty, T Parish (Vice-Chair), S Sandell and D Tyler

Officers:
Katie Evans, Assistant Planner
Alex Fradley, Principal Planner (Policy)
Alan Gomm, Planning Policy Manager
Peter Jermany, Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management 
Officer

1  APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

2  NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The notes of the previous meeting held on 6 November 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record.

3  MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5  URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

6  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

Councillor A Kemp for all items.

7  CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE 

6

Agenda Item 2



2

There was no Chair’s correspondence.

8  DRAFT POLICY LP06 - THE ECONOMY POLICY 

 Discussion on the issue of the Docks area being a COMAH site. 
 Discussion on amendment point 4 and LP06 6f in relation to 

protecting rural employment sites. 
 Issue of not wanting to promote wording which may allow large 

housing to go through a loophole in relation to rural businesses - 
discussion on LP29 and how this policy sets out criteria linked to 
this concern.

 Discussion on EV Charging points and NPPF 105-106 being 
placed specifically into this policy. 

 Comment raised on how point 10 coexists alongside retaining 
land for business which led to a discussion around suitable 
employment sites and housing and an alternative approach to 
moving sites if needs be.

 Discussion on Norfolk County Council Highways and road 
issues.

 Discussion on Tourism & environmental impacts – 5.1.3 point.
 Discussion on point 6 - what areas are classed as rural and 

what tourist accommodation would be included? There was 
concern this point could allow wriggle room (6a and 6d).

 Discussion on the fear of cutting off employment opportunities. 

AGREED:  The Task Group approved the recommendation.

9  DRAFT POLICY LP07 - RETAIL DEVELOPMENT POLICY 

 Discussion on size and scale of proposed units (500 sq.m. - 
floor space).

 Supportive points on encouraging sustainable development and 
a mixture of retail services.

 Discussion on protecting local pubs and how can this protection 
be strengthened - this led back to LP06 - point 9/10 covers this 
and this is also something neighbourhood plans can deal with. 

 Discussion on point 3 and the retail impact assessment – 
discussion on challenging this and the worry of large new stores 
shutting down small scale shops.

AGREED:  The Task Group approved the recommendation.

10  DRAFT POLICY LP08 - TOURING AND PERMANENT HOLIDAY 
SITES 

 Discussion on the issue that holiday sites do not always stick to 
business plans. 

7



3

 Clause 3 related to discussion on whether this policy protects 
sites against the fear of ‘rogue’ developers.

 Discussion on 3a and selling homes.

AGREED:  The Task Group approved the recommendation.

11  DRAFT POLICY LP09 - DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION COLLEGE, BIRCHAM NEWTON (CITB) 
AND RAF MARHAM 

 Discussion on British Sugar being added to this policy. 
 Discussion on the soon to be former CITB site and the interest 

in how this policy could be moulded to ensure it remains as a 
large employment site.

 Important to encourage the use of these sites in this policy. 

AGREED:  The Task Group approved the recommendation.

12  DRAFT POLICY LP10 - STRATEGIC ROAD NETWORK 

 Point 1b issue around the word ‘severe’ - can this be softened – 
this wording is derived from NPPF 109.

 Discussion on issues around the design of roads/roundabouts.
 Discussion around large supermarkets having an effect on 

roads. 
 Discussion on health facilities, new development and transport 

links.
 Discussion on proposals for mitigating highway issues in relation 

to CIL/S106. 
 Discussion on writing into the policy traffic flows within peak 

times for tourism (March – Sept.).

AGREED:  The Task Group approved the recommendation with the 
addition of: Under 1b iii) the route’s traffic capacity ‘over peak 
times - this may be anytime depending on different area’s 
characteristics’. 

13  DRAFT POLICY LP11 - DISUSED RAILWAY TRACKWAYS 

AGREED: To be considered at the next meeting of the Task Group.

14  DRAFT POLICY LP12 - TRANSPORTATION POLICY 

AGREED: To be considered at the next meeting of the Task Group.

15  DRAFT POLICY LP13 - PARKING PROVISION IN NEW 
DEVELOPMENT 

8



4

AGREED: To be considered at the next meeting of the Task Group.

16  SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2020 

The meeting dates of the Task Group for 2020 were noted.

17  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on Thursday 16 
January 2020 at 2.00 pm in Meeting Room 2-1, Kings Court, Chapel 
Street, King’s Lynn. 

The meeting closed at 1.15 pm

9



1 | P a g e

Draft Policy LP11 – Disused Railway Trackways 

Link to draft policy and comments in full received from the draft consultation stage:

https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointId=s1542883345278#section-s1542883345278

Consideration of issues:

The main issues raised were:

 That we should make reference to the County Council’s Greenways Project as relevant to the Policy.  This change is recommended to be made.
  That a cross-reference should be made to the GI Policy LP20.  This change is recommended to be made.
 That some additional trackbeds should be protected (from Middleton Towers to the borough boundary at Pentney; from the A47 near Wisbech to 

Watlington; and from Heacham to Burnham Overy).  These additional trackbeds are recommended to be included.
 Holme Parish Council make the case for reopening the King's Lynn to Hunstanton railway. This remains to be proven, but the County Council is now 

investigating the feasibility.  This particular policy relates to safeguarding former trackbeds from adverse development, not reopening former rail 
routes. No change is recommended.

The resulting changes recommended to the policy and supporting text are set out below.

Officer Recommendations to Task Group:

The Task Group is recommended to:

1) Amend Policy LP11 clause 1. By including the following (additions underlined):

a. Part of the former King’s Lynn to Fakenham line route from the West Winch Growth Area to the Bawsey/Leziate countryside sports 
and recreation area towards Fakenham; 

b. From Middleton Towers to the borough boundary at Pentney.

c. From the A47 near Wisbech to Watlington (Magdalen Road);

d.  Heacham to the borough boundary at Burnham Overy.

2. Add the following text to the end of para. 5.6.1 “The County Council’s Greenways Project is examining the potential reuse of the former 
railway trackbeds between King’s Lynn and Hunstanton and King’s
[...]

listed former railway 
trackways and routes 
will be instated as 
Greenways for use as 
footpaths, cycleways 
and bridleways.

Disagree - this may limit 
other potential uses such 
as new rail facilities.  No 
change.

STP Estates Group 
(inc. West Norfolk 
NHS Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group, Queen 
Elizabeth Hospital 
King's Lynn NHS 
Foundation Trust, 
Norfolk Community 
Health and Care NHS 
Trust, Norfolk and 
Suffolk NHS 
Foundation Trust)

Support The STP estates group and health partners would like to note their 
support of this policy and the role it plays in supporting people to 
live healthy lives and to walk and/or cycle as a form of transport.

 Support is noted.

Committee King's 
Lynn Hunstanton 
Railway Campaign

Object The King's Lynn Hunstanton Railway Campaign group (KLHRC) was 
formed in 2017. Its objective is to restore a reliable, relatively fast 
public transport service between King's Lynn and Hunstanton. The 
group consists of local residents and people from a wider area who 
have had practical experience of managing rail travel. The 
preference is for heavy rail that could connect directly with 

Amend 1f to read
 "King's Lynn to 
Fakenham line route 
from the West Winch 
Growth Area past the 
Bawsey /Leziate 

Agree with proposed 
change to 1f wording. 

Disagree with addition of 
1g in its entirety as King's 
Lynn to Middleton Towers 

14



6 | P a g e

Consultee Nature of 
Response

Summary Consultee Suggested 
Modification

Officer Response / 
Proposed Action

services to Cambridge and London but alternatives have not been 
ruled out. It is widely acknowledged that the closure of the railway 
line on 3 May 1969 was a great mistake. The hasty removal of the 
track and the sale of the trackbed was an even bigger mistake. Dr 
Richard Beeching did not recommend the closure of this line. The 
group is fully supportive of the aim of LP11 in keeping all the 
trackbeds intact so that they are available for future use. We are 
also in full suppo
[...]
Response / 
Proposed Action

Habitats Regulations 
and protecting the 
integrity of the coastal 
European sites, working 
with partners and 
neighbouring 
authorities as 
appropriate.”

We welcome the use of 
Green Infrastructure 
Mapping to identify and 
deliver biodiversity 
enhancement on the 
coast.

Support is noted and 
welcomed.

61



1 | P a g e

Draft Policy LP18 - Environment, Design and Amenity

Link to draft policy and comments in full received from the draft consultation stage:

https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointId=s1542884095392#section-s1542884095392

Consideration of issues:

The main issues raised by consultees were:

 Anglian Water was generally supportive of the Policy, but suggested that applicants should also demonstrate that proposed developments would 
not be adversely affected by the normal operation of their existing assets e.g. water recycling centres (formerly sewage treatment works). 

 A couple of consultees suggested that the policy appears to fail to safeguard the amenity of the community from the effects of development.

 Historic England suggested some minor wording changes.

 The Norfolk Coast Partnership questioned the lack of guidance in the Policy on light pollution.

The resulting changes recommended to the policy and supporting text are set out below.

Officer Recommendations to Task Group:

The Task Group is recommended to:

1) include the following wording: ‘Proposals for development adjacent to, or in the vicinity of, existing uses will need to demonstrate that both 
the ongoing use of the neighbouring site is not compromised, and that the amenity of occupiers of the new development will be satisfactory 
with the ongoing normal use of the neighbouring site, taking account of the criteria above’.

2) in criterion 1 change ‘protect’ to ‘conserve’ and use ‘historic environment’ rather than ‘heritage and cultural value’ and change bullet point 
2a to ‘impact on the historic environment’.

62

A
ge
[...]
Reduction of 
Obtrusive Lights gives 
design guidance for the 
reduction of obtrusive 
light with explicit 
mention of AONB’s. If 
there is no specific 
policy for light pollution 
could this guidance be 
referred to in the text.

McDonnell Caravans Object Local Plan DM18 does not take into account the existence of the 
C.I.C, and the fact that is has funded the annual RE-CYCLING since 
2016, (because of the withdrawal of Central Government funding).

 This comment relates to 
draft Policy LP15 
(replacement for DM18) 
not LP18.  This comment 
has been addressed in that 
section.

69



1 | P a g e

Draft LP23 Protection of Local Open Space (previously DM22) 

Link to draft policy and comments in full received from the draft consultation stage:

https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointId=s1542883611191#section-s1542883611191 

Consideration of issues:

No adverse comments were received in relation to this policy.  No changes are therefore needed to the policy.

Policy Recommendation: 

Policy LP23 - Protection of Local Open Space 

1. The Council will have careful regard to the value of any area of open space when assessing planning applications for development. In assessing 
the contribution that an area of open space plays, the Council will consider the following factors:

a. public access;

b. visual amenity;

c. local distinctiveness;

d. landscape character;

e. recreational value;

f. biodiversity, geodiversity

Officer Recommendations to Task Group:

The Task Group is recommended to:

1) Retain the existing policy.

70

A
genda Item

 13

https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointId=s1542883611191#section-s1542883611191


2 | P a g e

g. cultural value and historic character

h. whether the site has been allocated for development in the Local Plan.

2. Proposals that will result in the loss or restriction of access to locally important areas of open space will be refused planning permission unless 
such loss can
[...]
he damage 
done by a specific project – it is not sufficient just to make general mitigation provisions.

 Natural England were concerned that the current amount of £50 per dwelling is not adequate at the Borough level and advised that the strategy be 
reviewed with the Local Plan.  They would also like to see the European sites listed in the policy or supporting text.

The resulting changes recommended to the policy and supporting text are set out below.

Officer Recommendations to Task Group:

The Task Group is recommended to:

1) in the supporting text reference the work/surveys of Footprint Ecology and the Green Infrastructure (GI) and Recreational Impact Avoidance 
and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS);

2) include a list of the European sites.

75

A
genda Item

 14

https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointId=s1542883629822#section-s1542883629822


2 | P a g e

Policy Recommendation: 

Policy LP24 - Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) 

In relation to Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) monitoring and mitigation the Council has endorsed a Monitoring and Mitigation Strategy including:

1. Project level HRA to establish affected areas (SPA, SAC, RAMSAR) and a suite of measures including all/some of:

a. provision of an agreed package of habitat protection measures, to monitor recreational pressure resulting from the new allocations and, if 
necessary, mitigate adverse impacts before they reach a significant threshold, in order to avoid an adverse effect on the European sites 
identified in the HRA. This package of measures will require specialist design and assessment, but is anticipated to include provision of:

i. a monitoring programme, which will incorporate new and recommended further actions from the Norfolk visitor pressure study 
(2016) as well as undertaking any other monitoring not covered by the County-wide study.

ii. enhanced informal recreational provision on (or in close proximity to) the allocated site [Sustainable Accessibl
[...]
 the Norfolk Biodiversity Partnership/Norfolk County Council on behalf of all the planning 
authorities in Norfolk.  This new data that also takes into account adjacent authorities’ visitor impact means that there is a much more reliable source of 
evidence to inform plan preparation and assess cumulative impact.  The overall conclusion of the report was that growth would cause greater visitor 
disturbance and therefore proportional mitigation would need to be addressed through local authorities’ plan documents. 

6.11.3 The report by Footprint Ecology on visitor pressure also outlined mitigation proposals which included: 

 Restrictions on the activities of dog walkers; 

 Implement site and access management. The extent of these will need to be agreed amongst Natural England and the relevant local authorities; 

 Closing or re-routing of unofficial paths; 

 Permanent or seasonal restrictions and or closures of sites, or adoption of new fencing; 

 Operation of new car parking areas to draw visitors away from heavily-used or vulnerable sites;  

 Allocating further Sustainable Accessible Natural Greenspace (SANG); and 

 Adoption of interpretation materials.

77



4 | P a g e

6.11.4 Broadland, Breckland, Great Yarmouth, King’s Lynn & West Norfolk, North Norfolk, Norwich City and South Norfolk Councils and the Broads 
Authority (together forming the Norfolk Strategic Planning Framework (NSPF)), commissioned Place Services in April 2019 to prepare a Green Infrastructure 
(GI) and Recreational Impact Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS). This study will form part of the evidence base for each of the authorities’ Local 
Plans and provides the basis for future agreements through the NSPF. 

6.11.5 King’s Lynn and West Norfolk includes all or part of 15 internationally designated sites; an additional 4 sites outside the district are also considered 
within the scope of the HRA process.  The sites within the Borough are listed below in Table 1.  There are also a nu
[...]
 of the strategy is to protect the integrity of European Sites 
from recreational pressure as a result of new and allocated 
development within the borough (section 1.2.1 of the Monitoring 
and Mitigation Strategy, 2015). However, Natural England are 
concerned that the current amount of £50 per dwelling is not 
adequate at the Borough level and advise that the strategy is 
reviewed with the Local Plan. The assessment should determine if 

We advise that any GI 
delivered through the 
Strategy should be 
strategic, well 
researched with a 
robust evidence base to 
ensure that design and 
scale is sufficient to 
draw visitors away from 
designated sites. It 

The Norfolk Enhanced GI 
and Recreational Impact 
Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy will recommend a 
tariff to be applied.

81



8 | P a g e

Consultee Nature of 
Response

Summary Consultee Suggested 
Modification

Officer 
Response/Proposed Action

the amount per dwelling and method of delivery is sufficient to 
mitigate recreational impacts to designated sites to ensure that 
the approach is robust and compliant with the Habitats 
Regulations (as amended). This review should include the 
assessment of SSSI’s and measures to address detrimental impacts 
identified, applying the mitigation hierarchy in accordance with 
paragraph 175 of the NPPF.

should include the 
requirement for 
monitoring and 
evaluation especially in 
the case of habitat 
creation. Ongoing 
management and 
maintenance should 
also be considered and 
included. 

We advise that the 
policy or support text 
lists the relevant Natura 
2000 sites. 

Additional Comments 
on Local Plan Policy

Where policy does not 
specify quantum, size or 
type of development 
and may pose impact 
pathways to designated 
sites, a project level 
HRA should be 
undertaken.

Agree – include a list of the 
relevant Natura 2000 sites.

This appears to be a 
comment about local plan 
policies in general rather 
than LP24.

82



King’s Lynn & West Norfolk 

Local Plan review 2016 - 2036

Local Development Scheme

2020 - 2022

83

Agenda Item 15



1

1. Introduction

1.1  The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as amended by the Localism Act 

2011 requires local planning authorities to prepare, make publically available and 

maintain a Local Development Scheme (LDS). The LDS is a timetable for production 

of a local planning authority’s Local Plan, and any other Development Plan 

Documents. It enables the public and stakeholders to view the proposed schedule 

and therefore the status of policies contained within the plan documents.

1.2  This, the latest, version of the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk’s 

LDS provides a timetable for which documents are proposed to be prepared and 

when. It indicates the stages at which the public can be involved in the local plan 

process. The main document that this LDS covers is the Local Plan review (2016 -

2036) from preparation through to adoption.

1.3  This Local Development Scheme sets out the following:

 Information on the Development Plan

 Timetables Local Plan review

 Details of what policies currently apply in the borough

 The delivery and implementation of the documents, including resources, risk 

management and monitoring and review.

84



2

2. King’s Lynn & West Norfolk Development Plan

2.1  The development plans system is the basis upon which planning applications are 

determined. 

2.2  The Development Plan for King’s Lynn and West Norfolk is made up of a series of 

documents which collectively form planning policy for the borough:

 Local Plan, comprising:

o Core Strategy (2011)

o Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (2016)

 Norfolk Minerals and Waste Development Plan Documents (produced by 

Norfolk County Council)

 Any Neighbourhood Plans which have been made

2.3 The Core Strategy sets out the spatial planning framework for the development of 

the borough up to 2026, and provides guidance on the scale and loc
[...]
ments which will supplement policies and proposals in the Local Plan. 

They will need to be in conformity with the Local Plan.

 Neighbourhood Plans – The Localism Act 2011 introduced provision to allow 

communities to set out their own policies in relation to use and development 

of land in their areas through Neighbourhood Plans. The Council have a duty 

assist to these communities, however they are produced by the community 

themselves and so it is not appropriate for this document to specify when they 

will be produced.

 Community Infrastructure Levy – The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

is a mechanism for raising funds from new development to contribute towards 

essential infrastructure. The Council formally introduced its CIL in February 

2017.

86



4

 Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) - sets out how the public will 

be consulted as part of the Local Plan review process. The latest version was 

adopted by the Borough Council in June 2017.

 Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) - considers how the authority is 

implementing their planning policies and the progress in terms of producing 

the planning documents. 

 Local Development Scheme (LDS) (this document).

 Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) - This is 

an appraisal of the amount of land available for housing and economic 

development is required in order to assess the capacity of suitable land. Its 

purpose is to which is available. It is vital that there is sufficient land to meet 

the housing need, referred to as Full Objectively Assessed Need (FOAN), for 

the borough. It also identifies where this could potentially be located. The 

HELAA does not allocate land for development or determine whether a site 

should be given planning permission for development. This is the role of the 

Local Plan review and the development management function of the Borough 

Council. However, it is a key piece of supporting evidence for the Local Plan 

review. 

 The
[...]
Ward NP 

Forum
Meet & presented - Interested

96

Agenda Item 16



97


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	8 Draft Policy LP11 - Disused Railway Trackways
	9 Draft Policy LP12 - Transportation Policy
	10 Draft Policy LP13 - Parking Provision in New Development
	11 Draft Policy LP14 - Coastal Areas
	12 Draft Policy LP18 - Environment, Design and Amenity
	13 Draft Policy LP23 - Protection of Local Open Space (previously DM22)
	14 Draft Policy LP24 - Habitats Regulation Assessment (HRA) (formerly part of DM19)
	15 Local Development Scheme 2020
	16 Neighbourhood Plan Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on Thursday, 
13th February, 2020 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT:
Councillors R Blunt (Chair), F Bone, A Bubb, C J Crofts, J Moriarty, T Parish 

(Vice-Chair), A Ryves (substitute), S Sandell and D Tyler

Officers:
Alex Fradley, Principal Planner (Planning Policy)
Alan Gomm, Planning Policy Manager 
Peter Jermany, Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management 
Officer

1  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M de Whalley 
and C Joyce.

2  NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The notes of the previous meeting held on 4 December 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record.

3  MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5  URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

6  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

7  CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE 



2

There was no Chair’s correspondence.

8  DRAFT POLICY LP11 - DISUSED RAILWAY TRACKWAYS 

The Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management Officer 
presented the draft Policy LP11.

The Task Group discussed the draft policy and officers responded to 
questions and comments, a summary of which is set out below:

 Recent Government announcement to re-use old railway tracks.  
Officers advised that Norfolk County Council was the transport 
authority and were therefore best placed to carry out any 
required investigation.

 King’s Lynn to Hunstanton disused track was in a variety of 
ownerships.

 Clarification given on the comments received from CPRE (page 
14).  It was noted that provision was being made potential uses 
such as new rail facilities.  

 Some disused railway tracks were used for walkways or 
cycleways.

 Upwell tramway – consideration to be given to protecting the 
route of the former tramway if possible.

AGREED: 1) The Task Group approved the recommendation.

2) Officers to send an email update to Members of the Task Group to 
let inform them if it was possible to protect the route of the former 
tramway in Upwell.

9  DRAFT POLICY LP12 - TRANSPORTATION POLICY 

The Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management Officer 
presented the draft Policy LP12 and outlined the issues raised from 
consultees.

With regard to the Norfolk Local Transport Plan consultation, the Chair 
asked officers if the information could be obtained and published in 
order to raise public awareness.

Officers responded to questions/comments relating to:

 Encouraging wider use of public transport.  It was noted that this 
important point had been included in the Environment Policy.  
Reference to the King’s Lynn Transport Strategy was detailed in 
Section 2 of the draft policy.

 Development in smaller villages and relevant infrastructure not 
being in place.  Reference was made to the recent Government 
announcement on funding for infrastructure to connect rural 



3

villages to public transport services, etc.  It was noted that the 
Norfolk County Council would be the authority to apply for 
funding.

 Work being undertaken by the Council’s officers in relation to 
housing and climate change. 

 Impact of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the work 
currently being undertaken by the CIL Task Group.

 Importance of a good public transport network for new housing 
development within the borough.

 Reliance on the car in rural areas.
 Electric vehicles.
 Renewable energy.

AGREED:  1) Officers to include a clear reference to the King’s Lynn 
Transport Strategy objectives to consider whether these could be 
applied borough-wide and also consider the promotion of public 
transport to be presented at a future meeting.

2) Consideration of how to promote public transport better through the 
Local Plan and also to consider the role of the private car in the Local 
Plan to 2036.

10  DRAFT POLICY LP13 - PARKING PROVISION IN NEW 
DEVELOPMENT 

The Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management Officer 
explained that it was proposed to amend clause 2.

Officers responded to questions and comments in relation to:

 Conversion of garages.
 Requirement for provision of car parking space for each new 

dwelling.
 Height and width of garages required for planning consent.
 Role of the Neighbourhood Plan.
 Provision of affordable housing.

Following comments made by the Task Group, the Planning Policy 
Manager explained that the text could reflect the type of car parking 
spaces to be provided.  The Planning Policy Manager undertook to 
liaise with the Assistant Director, Environment and Planning regarding 
the requirements for a garage (and conversion of)/parking space.

AGREED:  The Task Group approved the recommendation.

11  DRAFT POLICY LP14 - COASTAL AREAS 

The Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management Officer outlined 
the main issues raised by the consultees.



4

A discussion took place on the Hunstanton Sea defences and the 
proposed works to repair the groynes and the shifting of sand at 
Heacham.  The Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management 
Officer explained that the coastal management plan was within the 
remit of the Environment Agency.

AGREED:  The Task Group approved the recommendation.

12  DRAFT POLICY LP18 - ENVIRONMENT, DESIGN AND AMENITY 

The Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management Officer outlined 
the main issues raised by the consultees.

Officers responded to comments and questions in relating to:

 Guidance on light pollution.  It was noted that there was a 
website available on light pollution.  The Task Group was 
advised that details of the policy approach regarding light 
pollution was set out on page 65 of the draft policy.

 Low level footway lighting provided by a developer for a housing 
scheme in a rural village.

 Proposed development in context of the setting.
 How to discourage fast food outlets in the vicinity of local 

schools.  It was noted that each planning permission was 
determined on its own merits and the health of children could be 
considered as a material planning reason.

AGREED:  The Task Group approved the recommendation.

13  DRAFT POLICY LP23 - PROTECTION OF LOCAL OPEN SPACE 
(PREVIOUSLY DM22) 

Members were advised that no adverse comments had been received 
in relation to this policy, therefore no changes were therefore needed to 
the policy.

AGREED:  The Task Group approved the recommendation.

14  DRAFT POLICY LP24 - HABITATS REGULATION ASSESSMENT 
(HRA) (FORMERLY PART OF DM19) 

The Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management Officer outlined 
the main issues raised by consultees.

In response to questions regarding the Council’s £50 Habitats 
Monitoring and Mitigation (HM) payment, it was explained that some 
councils in the country had a higher level than £50.  A seminar was 
scheduled in March 2020, which would consider the proposal of an 



5

increased levy following on from work carried out on a Norfolk-wide 
green Intrastructure (GI) and Recreational Impact Avoidance and 
Mitigation Strategy (RAMS).

The Planning Policy Manager provided an overview of the mechanism 
as to how the HMM levy was allocated.

AGREED:  The Task Group approved the recommendation.

15  LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2020 

The Principal Planner (Planning Policy) reminded the Task Group of 
the requirement for local planning authorities to prepare, publish and 
maintain a Local Development Scheme (LDS).  The main document 
covered the Local Plan review 2016 – 2036 from preparation to 
adoption.

It was noted that this latest version of the LDS provided a timetable for 
which documents were proposed to be prepared and when.  It also set 
out the stages at which the public could be involved in the process.

The remaining work to be completed was outlined.

16  NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN UPDATE 

The Principal Planner (Planning Policy) provided an update which was 
circulated with the Agenda.

Reference was made to the email received from Councillor M 
deWhalley regarding Leziate and Bawsey not wishing to be a single 
identity.  It was confirmed that Leziate and Bawsey were two separate 
parishes.

17  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on Wednesday 4 
March 2020 at 11.15 am in the Kempe Room, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 1.00 pm


